

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

M&T BANK CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID JAROSLAWICZ, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TRACY RICHELLE HIGH
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

KEVIN R. SHANNON
POTTER ANDERSON
& CORROON LLP
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

BRIAN M. ROSTOCKI
REED SMITH
1201 Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

WILLIAM SAVITT
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY R. WILSON
ADAM L. GOODMAN
WACHTELL, LIPTON,
ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 403-1000
WDSavitt@wlrk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| A. Background..... | 5 |
| B. Facts and Procedural History | 6 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.... | 12 |
| I. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of two other circuits | 12 |
| II. The decision below is incorrect..... | 17 |
| III. The questions presented are exceptionally important..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |
| APPENDIX | |
| APPENDIX A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, <i>Jaroslawicz</i> v. <i>M&T Bank Corporation</i> , 962 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 2020)..... | 1a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Delaware, <i>Jaroslawicz v. M&T Bank Corporation</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 670 (D. Del. 2017) | 34a |
| APPENDIX C: Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, <i>Jaroslawicz v. M&T Bank Corporation</i> , No. 17-3695 (June 12, 2018)..... | 53a |
| APPENDIX D: Letter from David R. Fredrickson, Chief Counsel/Associate Director, Division of Corporation Finance, SEC (July 12, 2018) | 56a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) | 24 |
| <i>Broudo v. Dura Pharms., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2003) | 24 |
| <i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017) | 19 |
| <i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014) | 18, 24 |
| <i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s and Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) | 24 |
| <i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) | 18 |
| <i>Emulex Corp. v. Varjabedian</i> , 139 S. Ct. 782 (2019) (Mem.)..... | 24 |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) | 24 |
| <i>Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 24 |
| <i>Leidos, Inc. v. Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1395 (2017) (Mem.)..... | 24 |
| <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) | 20 |
| <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,</i> 575 U.S. 175 (2015) | 19, 20, 24 |
| <i>Silverstrand Invs. v. AMAG Pharms., Inc.,</i> 707 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Siracusano v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.,</i> 585 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2009) | 24 |
| <i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 148 (2008) | 22 |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007) | 22 |
| <i>Varjabedian v. Emulex Corp.,</i> 888 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 2018) | 24 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| Securities Act of 1933 | <i>passim</i> |
| § 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k | <i>passim</i> |
| § 12(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)..... | 15 |
| § 22(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77v(a)..... | 22 |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934 | <i>passim</i> |
| § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... | 18 |
| § 14(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78n(a)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) | 8 |
| § 27(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 17 C.F.R. § 229 | 5 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 229.103 | 20 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 229.105 | <i>passim</i> |
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a–9 | 4, 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings—2019 Year in Review</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/35x8h7W | 23 |
| Del. Div. of Corps., <i>Annual Report Statistics</i> , https://corp.delaware.gov/stats/ | 23 |
| Div. of Corp. Fin., <i>CF Disclosure Guidance: Topic No. 2, Cybersecurity</i> , SEC (Oct. 13, 2011), https://bit.ly/2Rij39Q | 17 |
| Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Disasters and Disclosures: Securities Fraud Liability in the Shadow of a Corporate Catastrophe</i> , 107 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 967 (2019) | 19 |
| Modernization of Regulation S-K Items 101, 103, and 105, 85 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 63726 (Oct. 8, 2020) | 17, 18 |
| SEC, Exchange Act Release No. 77599 (Apr. 13, 2016) | 5 |
